UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEX@&SW,‘-.q

o

MARSHALL DIVISION v SR

IN RE: A
PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC., DEBTOR ......oovvvunn.. NO. 97-21252
CHAPTER 7

T E'S FI EPORT, APPLICATI FOR

COMPENSATION AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

WM. RANDAL WRIGHT, Trustee of the Estate of the above named
Debtor , certifies to the Court and the United States Trustee, that
the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee; that the Trustee has examined all proofs of
claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution; and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper and consistent
with the law and rules of Court. The Trustee applies for
commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are
reasonable and proper.

THEREFORE, the Trustee requests that the Final Report,
Application for Compensation and Report of Proposed Distribution be
accepted.

DATED this 19th day of November, 1999.

R M ], —

WM. RANDAL WRYGHT (78176)
Attorney at Law

P. 0. Box 1317

Hope, Arkansas 71802-1317
(870) 777-5483

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for

Compensation and Report of Proposed Distributiomn.

United States Trustee
Eastern District of Texas

DATE: /’ ( - //2//

s




RO IR e v 0 b WS RLR et ) 2

~+ THE UNITED STATES BANKRwer[CY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NO. 9751257

PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC,
Chapter 7

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set
forth in Schedule.A and states: That they are reasonable and
proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses,
and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I . as a. summary of the assets
and an estate property record. Any property scheduled under 11
U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed aban-
doned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. . The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to
‘cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them and the estate is
ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submlts Form II as the account of estate
cash receipts and dlsbursements -

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the
Trustee and any other person for a division of the compensation
sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy
Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and
noted his approval of claims as filed, or he has filed objec-
tions to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribu-
tion of all monies in accordance with the Trustee's Report of
Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final
Report and Account and certification by the U. S. Trustee the
Trustee be discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and
attached Schedules are true and correct to the best of my knowl-
edge and belief.

Dated: 11/19/99 Zé)zhjff:JLQu4/”///

WM. RANDAL WRIGHT ~ , ‘Frustee
P. 0. Box 1317
Hope, Arkansas 71802-1317




PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NAME:

e

CASE NUMBER:  97-21252

~

SCHEDULE A—1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:__ 11/19/99

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS
(1) Secured Creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

22,733.16

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

22,733.16



TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

TRUSTEE: WRIGHT

CASE NAME: PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC.
CASE NUMBER: 97-21252

DATE UST APPROVED: 01-06-00

ESTATE INCOME:
TOTAL RECEIPTS:

ESTATE EXPENSES:
TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES
COURT COSTS
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC)
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS
SECURED CLAIMS PAID
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC)

UNSECURED CLAIMS
ALLOWED

21,894.12

$22,733.16

3,023.32

308.42

0.00
0.00
0.00
2,830.83
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
13,430.66
3,139.93
0.00

UNSECURED CLAIMS

PAID

3,139.93

100.00%

13.30%
1.36%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

12.45%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

59.08%

13.81%
0.00%

COMMENTS:

i
i '

30% 40% 50% 60%

PERCENT RECOVERED
FOR UNSECURED

14.34%



' Case No.: 97-21252

FORM 1

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT
. ASSET CASES

Trustee Name: "™- Randal Wright

3 Case Name: PRODUCERS QSVNgﬂ.Hg ’ Hzno Date —u—-& AQ or Converted Aﬂvu £-06-03-97
;" For Period Ending: __ 11-19-99 § 341(a) Meeting Date: ___ 08-08-97
; Claims Bar Date: 11-11-97
S e —
s 6
g Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (Value Determined by Trustee Abandoned Recelved by Administered (FA)/
Unscheduled (u) Propesty) Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§ 554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of Remaining Assets
and Other Costs) DA=§ 554(c) abandon.
vl ptore Bldg,Waskom,Tx| 10,000.00 10,000.00 22,179.00 FA
02 Checking FsB unknown unknown 61.22 FA
03 Meter Deposit 75.00 75.00 DA FA
04 Accounts Receivable 1,414.60 1,414.60 137.40 FA
05 Cash Register,etc. 500.00 500.00 sold w/#1 FA
06 w:<m:n0H< . 13,000.00 13,000.00 sold w/#1 FA
07 ert.bin,barn,conv 5,000.00 5,000.00 sold w/#1 FA
rc VmAmxo_zaFmg_Qoi: values) 29,989.60 22,377.62 .00
(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)
vajor activities affecting case closing:
ritial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): _06-30-98 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 11719499



FORM 2

CASH RECEIPTS AND Uhmwcxmmgmz.—.w RECORD
Case No. 97-21252 Trustee Name: gﬁ
Case Name: PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC., Bank Name: LNB of Hope
Taxpayer ID #. 85-1614852 ‘ Ckg. Acct. # 45-963-7
For Period Ending: 11-19-99 Blanket bond (per case limit): $300, 000
Separate bond (if applicable): n/a
| 2 3 3 3 6 7
Transaction Check or Paid to/ Deposit Disbursement ChecKkingAccount
Date Ref. # Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Balance
lpmglor. Epmhmr!mmw =_ A, Watts 35.2g 35.28
IDEIBIHEMEEI heckin 61.22 96.50
IEF’ Interest -04 96.54
MD_MWN;_%%P.WL», Amer, m.u..QmHMnN A/R 18.30 114.84
E/hzw.fmbbm/ Interest .16 115.00
L.Elsbm Ch.13 Trustee A/R 35.43. 150.43
L.E 01 H&H Lig. : Sale of asset #01 8,184.00 8,334.43
12/30/97 04 Ch.13 Trusteeo A/R 48.39 8,382.82
IFF’//-.:
E CNB, Hope Interest .57 8,383.39
E CNB, Hope Interest 17.80 8,401.19
02/28,/9g CNB, Hope Interest 16.11 8,417.30
03/31/98 CNB, Hope _Interest ————— 17.87 8,435.17
0/98 CNB, Hope Interest 17.33 8,452.50
05 98 CNB, Hope Interest 17.95 8,470.45
6/30/98 CNB, Hope Interest 17.41 8,487.86
1/98 CNB, Hope Interest 18.02 | 8,505.88
1/9 CNB, Hope Interest 18.06 ] 8,523,94
9 CNB, Hope Interest - 17.48 | 8,541.42
98 CNB, Hope Interest 16.77 | 8,558.19
30/98 CNB, Hope Interest 15.83 8,574.02
L_i2/31/08 CNB, Hope Interest 16.38 8,590.40

COLUMN TOTALS

Less: Bank transfers/Cpg
Subtotal

Less: Payments to debtors
Net

OOZH.HZGMU




FORM 2

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No. wquwwmmm. Trustee Name: Wm. Randal Wright
Case Name: PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC. Bank Name: CNB_of Hope
Taxpayer ID #: 85-1614852 Ckg. :Acct. # 45-963-1
For Period Ending: 11-19-99 Blanket bond (per case limit): $300, 000
Separate bond (if applicable): n/a
T ] 3 7. 3 3 7
Transaction |Check or Patd to/ Deposit Disbursement  {hecking Account
Date Ref. # Received From Description of Transaction $ $ ____Balance
1/31/99 . CNB, Hope Interest 16.42 8,606.82
02/26/99 CNB, Hope Interest 13.79 8,620.61
03/31/99 CNB, Hope Interest 15.77 8,636.38
\04/30/99 CNB, Hope Interest 14.20 8,650.58
’05/31/99 CNB, Hope Interest 14.69 8,6065.27
06/30/99 CNB, Hope Interest 13,24 B,679.51
07/31/99 CNB, Hope Interest 14.74 8,065%4.25
08/31/99 CNBR, Hope Interest 137777 8,/U09.02
09/30/99 CNB, Hope Interest 13.32 B8,723.34
10/31/99 CNB, Hope Interest 14.82 8,738.16
11/05/99 01 M. D. King Balance purchase price 13,295.00 22,733.16
\—
’
COLUMN TOTALS 22,733.16 o0
Less: Bank transfers/CDs -00 .
Subtotat 22,733.16 - 00
Less: Payments to debtors -00 .00
Net

22,733.16 -00




- WRIGHT & BURkx

A W
oyt

PO. BOX 1317
HOPE, ARKANSAS 71802-1317
November 9, 1999

WM. RANDAL WRIGHT ‘ oo Telephone: 870-777-5483
JOHN GILBERT BURKE ' Telecopier: 870-777-5499
S. CHRISTOPHER THOMASON

Mr. James D. Tokoph, Clerk
U. S. Bankruptcy Court
Eastern District of Texas

211 West Ferguson, Room 309
Tyler, Texas 75702

RE: Producers Cooperative, Inc.
USBC No. 97-21252

Dear Mr. Tokoph:
Please advise if there are any outstanding notice or clerk’s fees due in the above matter.
With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

WMRANDAL

WRW/pjh




12-23-88  10:12 From=WRIGHT PBIIRKE ATTORNEY AT LAW +8707775489 T-147  P.02/02 F-244

.

e

“oe Pl me
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o "i""}"', e
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEKAS oty L
MARSHALL DIVISION 33 ey gggg_,;zz P 1:5g
EOD ey o, G e
IN RE: 22 99 8y L

~ B/
PROD“C!“E COOPEMTIVE’ Inc. ’ DEBTOR. AG st euocsyumgae 'o 97- 1252 [Y
CHAPTER 7

ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF
LIQNEER

COMES now the Application of Trugtee for authority to pay fee
and expenses ta auctioneer, and this mattsr, having been given due
notice to all interested parties, and no objections or Motions to
Intervene having been filed, the Court t«onsidered the same, from
all of which the Court findg:

1. That the Trustee is authorized to pay to H & H
Liguidators, Inc. the amount $1,358.95 for its fee.

2. That the Trustee is authorized to pay H & K Liquidators,
Inc. the amount of $1,471.88 as payment :Xor expenses incurred.

3. That the Trustee is authorized znd directed ta distribute
the fee and expenses as approved above.

IT IS8 SO ORDERED.

-
—

-
U. S. BANKEUPTCY JUDGE
—
DATE: ~L 2

-

cc: Wm. Randal Wright, Trustee
P. O, Box 1317
Hope, AR 71B02-1317

Assistant U. S. PTrustee



form.bil]

INTHE UM ED STATES BANKRUPTC' <OURT
FOR~rHE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXoyer

In Re: - Case No: 97-21252 bp
Producers Cooperative, Inc. Chapter: 7
Debtor(s)
BILL OF COURT COSTS
To:  Wm. Randal Wright
PO Box 1317
Hope, Arkansas 71802

Notice is hereby given that cSurt costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES

0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 11/16/99
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
| o \
By: _ \ ‘BM«JMJ ) M (,L(/anwé
Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



Total
$22,733.

follows:

Less
Balance
Less
Balance

SCHEDULE B - APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

debtor

are

$ 1,250.00

$ 1,773.32

disbursements to other than the
16 .Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §326, compensation is computed as
$22,733.16 25% of first $5,000
5,000.00 ($1,250 maximum)
§17,733.16 10% of next $45,000
45,000.00 ($4,500 maximum)
.00 5% of next $950,000

($47,500 maximum)

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

ReCOrding feeS5 tvuiiiiin i snoioeanoesrtnsnnsnnnnas

Premium

on Trustee’s Bond ...oiiveetieeeeeeerneenen

Necessary Travel: 8/8/97 - 70 miles @ .30 mile

Paraprofessional .......iiiiiiiiiii ittt i

Clerical and Stenographic: 4 hours € $35 hour

Photocopy: 232 @ .25 COPY «tivtiniinninenncannnnn

Long Distance Telephone Charges (FAX) ...vevvevnns

Postage

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Distribution expenses ........c.ciiiiiriiinvinennns

Preparation of Trustee’s Deed ......oveuvvernernns

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES .......ceiiieiiiinnn

$ 3,023.32

21

140

58

24,

15.

50.

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

42

00

00

$ 308.42




. rrUDUCERS CMPERATIVE, INC.

CASE NUMBER: 97-21252

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate’s share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(B)
Post—-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11U.8.C. Sec.503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee

B. Expenses of Trustee

C. Compensation of
Attomey to Trustee

D. Expenses of Attorney
to Trustee

E. Compensation of Debtor's
Attomey

F. Expenses of Debtor's
Attorey

G. Compensation of
Accountant to Trustee

H. Compensation of
Auctioneer

|. Compensation of

Appraiser

5. Court Special Charges
(Execess Notices)

8 U. S. Trustee fees

7. Other (list) auctioneer exp.

“otals:

3,023.32
308.42

1,358.95

1,471.88

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION
(1 R - 3

Amount Amount Previously

Claimed Allowed - Paid
3,023.32 3,023.32 .00

308,42 308.42 .00
1,358.95 1,358.95 .00
1,471.88 1,471.88 .00
6,162.57 6,162.57 .00

6,162.57



CASE NAME: prRC  .RS COOPERATIVE, INC. -

“—

CASE NUMBER: 97-21252

SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously
Due '
No. (creditor name) Claimed Allowed Paid
Claim #1
Claim #
Claim # "
Claim # "

AR D S i —— ———— S — e e G i ——— - TR WS S G W S ————— ——— . — S S SN NG SN S S G GEE RN GEY D EEg . w—




CASE NAME: PRODUCERS JOPERATIVE, INC.
CASE NUMBER; 97721232
‘ SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAT ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) &) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended
Sec.364(e)(1)

2. Claims from failure
of "adequate protec -
tion" Sec.307(a)(b)

w

. "Gap Claims"
Sec.507(a)(2)

»

. Wages, etc.
Sec.507(a)(2)

. Contributions to
benefit plans
Sec.507(a)(4)

[44]

6. Consumer deposits
Sec.507(a)(6)

7. Taxes
. .66 .00 13,430.66
Sec.507(a)(7) 13,430.66 13,430

8. Other: No Basis

13,430.66 13,430.66 .00 13,430.66
TOTALS:

PARTIES AFFECTED: n/a

Priority Priority
No. Name of Creditor(s) No. Name of Creditor(s)

e . - —— —— T G ——— — —— — — —— —— —— — —— E —— - w—— — — —— —— — ——— i —— o ———— - ————

— T e e A - S w SR eym S e IR SR YER A WL TES WA p W EEp G GEs MG NL TR GND TR TN TR EN WD WM MR A b Amy mAY M S Gme SmA Ghn e eme s S T

FULLY UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $21,894.12

SUBBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS:

n/a



“— '.v
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/19/97 Last Date to File Claims: 11/11/97 97-21252 cha Page 1
‘Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 02/09/98
Producers Cooperative, Inc.

No: 1 . Filed: 08/22/97 Filed Amt:

157.85 g
Texas Farm Products Co., dba Lone T2 k3]
P.O. Box 630009
Nacogdoches, Texas 75963 ;??ngz_é_/
No: 2 Filed: 08/25/97 Filed Amt:

249.70 g )
American Fidelity Credit 45, 506

P.O. Box 82306
Okla City, Okla 73148 /67707 -5

County of Harrison
c/o Michael Reed
PO Box 26990
Austin, TX 78755

Harrison Central Appraisal Distri
c¢/o Michael Reed

PO Box 26990

Austin, TX 78755

Bruce Oakley Fertilizer 5 7oy G
P.O. Box 17880
N. Little Rock, Ark. 72117 TC-0c2 1150

No: 6 Filed: 08/25/97 Filed Amt ‘
Melton Animal Health Supply I S
P.0O. Box 297
Oak Grove, LA 71263 A
No: 7 'Filed: 09/03/97 Filed Amt
187.98 g
Entex PR

P. O. Box 999 .
Marshall, TX 75671 _



- J

BEastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/19/97 Last Date to File Claims: 11/11/97 97-21252 cha Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 02/09/98
Producers Cooperative, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
: Filed and Allowed

e e e e G e R e e e L A em e M e e e e Se G G Em e e M mA SR YR M MR Gm Em e e A M S M G Sm e R R b dm e e e e e e e e e - o v vm e e e me -

No: 8 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:
376.13 g ’;?/7%
Southwestern Electric Power Co. e
6300 Line Av.e
Shreveport, LA 71106 /20378 -6
No: 9 Filed: 09/05/97 Filed Amt:
i 16,170.75 g
Nita Jacks 9, éfﬁ,//%
P.O. Box I ‘
Waskom, Texas 75692
No: 10 Filed: 09/11/97 Filed Amt:
71.74 g
Reliable Corporation VP
c/o Collections Dept. fon e 2
PO Box 1504
Ottawa, IL 61350 (204 2 (a57Y
No: 11 Filed: 10/24/97 Filed Amt:
1,275.00 ¢t

Texas State Comptroller

111 E. 17th St.

Austin, TX 78774

No: 12 Filed: 10/31/97 Filed Amt:
Texas State Comptroller of Public 2,434.68 t
By: Texas State Comptroller

111 E. 17th St.

Austin, TX 78774 7




L{TED STATES BANKRUPTCY CC

FUR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ?EXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE: { CASE
PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC. { 97-21252
DEBTOR(S) { CHAPTER 7

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to
the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed
Final Distributions.

The Court has entered orders which have become final, and
which dispose of all objections to claims, all objections to the
Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and
all other matters which must be determined by the Court before
final distribution can be made.

The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds
of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless
written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee
and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND : $ 22,733.16

2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
TO BE PAID(See attched
schedule of payees 6,162.57
and amounts)

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID .00
(See attched schedule of
payees and amounts)

4., PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 13,430.66
(See attched schedule of
payees and amounts)

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 3,139.93
(See attched schedule of
payees and amounts)

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID

(See attched schedule of -0
payees and amounts)
7. TOTAL DISBRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE 05 733,16
(Sum of lines 2 through 6) R
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS .00

(Line 1 less line 7)

By: Zlél./£1~(J«~Jl////

TRUSTEE WM. RZK\]DAL WRIGHT



CASE NAME: producers Coor  .ive, In€CASE NUMBER: 97-2

S —

, AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT TO
IH_U_SIE_E_S_EiR?fC_Ji_ED DISTRIBUTION CLAIMED ALLOWED BE PAID
SECURED:
none
CHAPTER 7 ADMINISTRATIVE:

Wm. Randal Wright, compensation 3,023.32 3,023.32 3,023.32
Wm. Randal Wright, expenses 308.42 308.42 308.42
H & H Liquidators, compensation 1,358.95 1,358.95 1,358.95
H & H Liquidators, expenses 1,471.88 1,471.88 1,471.88
PRIORITY CLAIMS:

EZJHE;EEEE&E&H" 1,238.88 17,238788 738788
Harrison Central Appraisal Dist 8,482.10 8,482.10 8,482.10
Texas State Comptroller 1,275.00 1,275.00 1,275,00
Texas State Comptroller 2,434.68 2,434.68 2,434.68
UNSECURED CLAIMS:

Texas Farm Products Co. 157.85 157.85 22.04
American Fidelity Credit 249,70 249.70 35.81
Bruce Oaklevy Fertilizer 4,582.85 4,582.85 657.25
Melton Animal Health supply 97.12 97.12 13.93
Entex 187.98 187.98 26.96
SWEPCO 376.13 376.13 53.94
Nita Jacks 16,170.75 16,170.75 2,319.11
Reliable Corporation 71.74 71.74 10.29

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS:

- — —— t— — i A — v ok e v . — —— ——— v ——

TOTAI DISTRIBUTION

22,733.16




INT  UNITED STATES BANKRUPTC  'OURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE PRODUCERS / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-21252
COOPERATIVE, INC. /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

WM. RANDALL WRIGHT 301 WEST 16" STREET _ POBOX 1317 HOPE, AK 71802

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
RANDALL WRIGHT 3023.32 308.42
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptey Court (.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$22733.16 $0.00 $22733.16

[n addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.13430.66 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 21894.12

The debtor has/has not been discharged. '

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISICN

IN RE:

PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE, INC., DEBTOR ..ssesevosess NO., 97-21252
- CHAPTER 7

ORDER_APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ACCOUNT, APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND _PROFOSED DISTRIBUTION IO CLAIMANTS

Comes now the Court and finds that Notice has been given to
all creditors and parties in interest of the £filing of the
Trustee’s Final Report and Account, Applications for Compensation
and Proposed Distribution to Claimants. No objections have been
filed within the time fixed by the Court; therefore, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report and Account,
Applications for Final Compensation and Proposed Distribution to
Claimant is approved and confirmed, aad the Trustee is hereby
authorized and directed to pay the following sums which are hereby
fixed, established, allowed and ordered paid under 11 U.S.C,
§330(a) and §503(b)(2)(4):

ARPLICANTS COMM. SSION/FEES EXPENSES
Wm. Randal Wright, Trustee $3,023.32 S 308.42
H & H Liguidators, Inc. $.1,358.95 $§1,471.88

It is further ORDERED that the distribution proposed by the
Trustee in his Final Report and Account is hereby fixed,
established, allowed and ordered paic, as set forth in said
proposed distribution.

DATED this day of — 1999.

U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
cc: Wm. Randal Wright
P. 0. Box 1317
Hope, Arkansas 71802-1317

Assistant U. S§. Trustee’s Office




